

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TOM WOLF, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA,**

Respondent.

No. 73 MM 2022

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR INVOCATION
OF KING’S BENCH POWER**

Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(i)(iii), the Pennsylvania AFL-CIO, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (“AFSCME”), Council 13, SEIU Pennsylvania Joint Council and UFCW Local 1776 Keystone State (collectively, “Amici Curiae,”), by and through the undersigned attorneys, hereby seek leave from this Honorable Court to file a brief in support of the Application for Invocation of King’s Bench Power to Declare Senate Bill 106 of 2021 Invalid and Enjoin Further Action on Constitutional Amendments (“King’s Bench Application”). In support of this Application, the Amici Curiae aver as follows:

1. The Amici Curiae are four, state-wide labor organizations representing hundreds of thousands of public and private sector Pennsylvania workers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED 4

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS KING BENCH
AUTHORITY TO REVIEW THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL
ENACTMENT OF SENATE BILL 106 7

A. Pennsylvania’s Creation of a Constitution and a Process of
Amendment Constitutes a Recognition and Preservation of
Popular Sovereignty, Which This Court Must Protect 10

B. The General Assembly Violated Article XI, Section 1 When It
Passed Multiple Proposed Amendments in One Omnibus Joint
Resolution, Denying Pennsylvanians Their Right to Express
Their Approval or Disapproval of These Changes to Our
Foundational Document 16

C. The General Assembly Violated Article XI, Section 1 When It
Engaged In Unconstitutional Logrolling, by Voting on Multiple
Proposed Amendments in One Omnibus Joint Resolution 18

D. The General Assembly’s Passage of SB 106 Violated the Single
Subject Test, in Derogation of Article XI, Section 1 20

V. CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Cambria v. Soaries</i> , 776 A.2d 754 (N.J. 2001)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2016)	7
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schnader v. Beamish</i> , 164 A. 615 (Pa. 1932)	8
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2022)	7
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005)	20, 21
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2013)	7
<i>Kerby v. Luhrs</i> , 36 P.2d 549 (Ariz. 1934)	19
<i>Kremer v. Grant</i> , 606 A.2d 433 (Pa. 1992)	8, 15-17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Degraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 208 (Pa. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 727 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969)	9
<i>Tausig v. Lawrence</i> , 197 A. 235 (Pa. 1938)	8, 9
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
PA. CONST. of 1776	10, 11
PA. CONST. of 1776, declaration of rights, art. IV	10, 11
PA. CONST. of 1776, declaration of rights, art. V	10, 11
PA. CONST. of 1776, ch. 2, § 47	11

PA. CONST. of 1790	11
PA. CONST. of 1790, art XI, § 2	11
PA. CONST. of 1838	11, 12, 18
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. IX, § 2	11
PA. CONST. of 1838, art X.....	12
PA. CONST. of 1874.....	11, 13
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. I, § 2	11
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. XVIII.....	13
PA. CONST.	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST., art. I, § 1.....	22, 23
PA. CONST., art. I, § 2.....	11
PA. CONST., art. I, § 5.....	22, 23
PA. CONST., art. I, § 25.....	22
PA. CONST., art. I, § 26.....	22, 23
PA. CONST., art. I, § 28.....	22
PA. CONST. art. III, § 3.....	20
PA. CONST., art. IV, § 2.....	23
PA. CONST., art. VI, § 15.....	23
PA. CONST., art. VII, § 13	23
PA. CONST., art. XI, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Senate Bill 106 of 2021*passim*
42 Pa. C.S. § 726.....7

Rules

Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 5311

Other Sources

12 PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES OF THE CONVENTION OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, TO PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE
CONSTITUTION, COMMENCED AT HARRISBURG ON MAY 2, 183718, 19
KEN GORMLEY, ET AL., THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION: A TREATISE ON
RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES (2004) 11-13, 15
Jessica Bulman-Pozen and Miriam Seftor, *Democracy Principals in State
Constitutions*, 119 MICH. L. REV. 859 (2021)10
